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On October 22, 2013, the Commission issued Order No. 1853 providing interested
parties an opportunity to comment on the Postal Service’s responses to Chairman’s Information
Request (ChIR) No. 3, issued on October 18, 2013. The Postal Service submitted its response
to questions 1-2 and 6-7 of ChIR No. 3 on October 24, 2013, well after the October 16, 2013
deadline for filing comments. Valpak Direct Marketing Systems, Inc. and Valpak Dealers’
Association, Inc. (“Valpak™) hereby submit their comments on the Postal Service’s responses
to questions 1-2 and 6-7.

I. Postal Service’s Response to ChIR No. 3, Questions 1 and 2.

In response to ChIR No. 3, question 1, the Postal Service states, “The cap does not

apply to additional sources of revenue that might arise from changes in mailing rules that the
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Postal Service is statutorily authorized to issue.” The Postal Service attempts to explain the
Commission Rule 39 C.F.R. § 3010.23(d) as “not comtemplat[ing] including revenue increases
from other sources, such as changes in mailing rules, in the price cap calculation.”

The Postal Service ignores the change of its own position. As pointed out in

Commission Information Request (CIR) No. 1 (October 28, 2013), the Postal Service provided
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a reasonable approach for dealing with changes to mail preparation requirements in Docket
No. RM2007-1. See CIR No. 1, p. 2. The Commission rules adopted in that docket reflect
the Postal Service’s proposed approach. The Commission applied this approach in Docket No.
R2011-1, where the Postal Service proposed increasing the Move Update penalty threshold
from 70 percent to 75 percent.
The Move Update price increase for First-Class Mail and

Standard Mail impacts current and prospective rate adjustment

authority. While it may be a very small increase, it is

nonetheless an increase that will have impact on mailers. [Order

No. 606, p. 3.]

Although changes in mailing standards can allow the Postal Service to process mail
more efficiently and less expensively, they impose real costs on mailers. Valpak awaits the
Postal Service’s response to CIR No. 1.

II. Postal Service’s Response to ChIR No. 3, Question 6.

The Commission’s FY 2010 ACD clearly required the Postal Service to provide, in
future market dominant price adjustments, “an explanation of how the proposed prices for
Standard Mail Flats will move the Flats cost coverage toward 100 percent.” Because the
Postal Service failed to provide this information, at the request of Valpak, the Chairman asked
ChIR No. 3, question 6. In response to question 6, the Postal Service answered a different
question, claiming that “the combination of the proposed price increase and anticipated costs
savings will increase Standard Mail Flats’ cost coverage to 87 percent in FY 2013 and 89.7
percent in FY 2014.” (Emphasis added.) The Postal Service response yet again fails to

respond to the Commission’s directive. First, it only provides a two-year plan, assuming the

Commission will eliminate the cap in its review under 39 U.S.C. § 3622(d)(3). But of greater
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immediate significance, the Postal Service tries again to justify tiny increases in rates for
Standard Mail Flats by asserting speculative cost savings. This does not respond to ChIR No.
3, question 6.a. The Commission has rejected such an approach. See, e.g., Order No. 1541,
Docket No. R2013-1, pp. 35-37 (rejecting assertions of unproven projected cost savings for
Standard Flats from Network Rationalization). Here, unlike Docket No. R2013-1, the Postal
Service does not even attempt to identify the sources of its speculative cost savings.

The Commission should (yet again) require the Postal Service to provide the
explanation of the change in the Flats product’s cost coverage based only on its proposed price
adjustments, without incorporating speculative projected cost savings. Such a filing likely
would show little or no improvement in Standard Flats coverage. Only then would the
Commission’s directives be complied with and would the Commission know whether the
proposed Postal Service price adjustments are making any headway on stemming the continued
financial hemorrhage to Postal Service liquidity resulting from its deliberate underpricing of
Standard Mail Flats.

III. Postal Service’s Response to ChIR No. 3, Question 7.

The Postal Service response to ChIR No. 3, question 7 states that $50 and $100 EDDM
coupons would be provided to “new customers” defined as “those businesses which do not
have an identified customer relationship with the Postal Service for sending direct mail.”

The Postal Service does not make clear whether a mailer which currently uses a shared
mail program meets this carefully worded definition. If it does, the Postal Service program
will target for cannibalization new volume from businesses already using the mail. This

coupon program raises too many questions to address in this docket and for this reason, Valpak
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renews its request that the EDDM Coupon program not be approved at this time, but be
deferred so it may be more fully considered in a later docket. See Valpak Comments, pp. 7-8.
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